

In The
 Supreme Court of the United States
 October Term, 1966

STATES OF WISCONSIN, MINNESOTA, OHIO, AND PENNSYLVANIA, <i>Complainants,</i> <i>v.</i> STATE OF ILLINOIS AND METROPOLITAN SANITARY DISTRICT OF GREATER CHICAGO, <i>Defendants,</i> UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, <i>Intervenor.</i>	No. 1 Original
STATE OF MICHIGAN, <i>Complainant,</i> <i>v.</i> STATE OF ILLINOIS AND METROPOLITAN SANITARY DISTRICT OF GREATER CHICAGO, <i>Defendants,</i> UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, <i>Intervenor.</i>	No. 2 Original
STATE OF NEW YORK, <i>Complainant,</i> <i>v.</i> STATE OF ILLINOIS AND METROPOLITAN SANITARY DISTRICT OF GREATER CHICAGO, <i>Defendants,</i> UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, <i>Intervenor.</i>	No. 3 Original

**RESPONSE OF STATE OF ILLINOIS
 TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

BRETT E. LEGNER
 LAURA WUNDER
Ass't Attorneys General
 100 West Randolph Street
 Chicago, Illinois 60601
 (312) 814-3698
 * Counsel of Record

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
 MICHAEL A. SCODRO*
Solicitor General
 JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Deputy Solicitor General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	16
I. This Dispute Does Not Fall Within The Scope Of The 1967 Decree	17
II. This Case Does Not Otherwise Fall Within This Court's Exclusive, Original Jurisdiction	24
A. Michigan Does Not Seek Any Specific Relief From Illinois, Much Less Accuse Illinois Of Serious Misconduct	26
B. Michigan May Obtain The Relief It Seeks In Other Forums	31
III. Michigan Cannot Satisfy The Criteria For A Preliminary Injunction	35
A. Michigan Has Not Shown A Likelihood Of Success On The Merits .	37
B. The Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors Favor Defendants And Intervenor	42
CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Acierno v. New Castle County</i> , 40 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 1994)	36
<i>Alabama v. United States Army Corps of Eng's</i> , 424 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2005) .	30
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	22, 23
<i>Arizona v. New Mexico</i> , 425 U.S. 794 (1976)	26
<i>Att'y Gen. of Oklahoma v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2009)	36
<i>California v. Nevada</i> , 447 U.S. 125 (1980)	32
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004) ..	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co. Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009)	38
<i>D.D. ex rel. V.D. v. New York City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 465 F.3d 503 (2d Cir. 2006)	36
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907)	39, 40
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	31, 34
<i>Hood v. City of Memphis</i> , 570 F.3d 625 (5th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n, Local 1291 v. Philadelphia Marine Trade Assoc.</i> , 389 U.S. 64 (1967)	30
<i>Keyes v. Eureka Consol. Min. Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 150 (1895)	44
<i>Louisiana v. Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900)	25
<i>Lydo Enters., Inc. v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 745 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1984)	44, 45
<i>Massachusetts v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	40
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992)	25, 26, 30, 31

<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901)	39
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906)	39
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	33-34
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 507 U.S. 584 (1993)	23
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1410 (2008)	24
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware</i> , 295 U.S. 694 (1935)	23, 24
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware</i> , 546 U.S. 1028 (2005)	23
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware</i> , No. 134, 2005 WL 6140912 (Oct. 27, 2005)	24
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009)	35
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976)	25
<i>Quince Orchard Valley Citizens Ass'n, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 872 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1989)	44
<i>RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal</i> , 552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009)	44
<i>South Dakota v. Ubbelohde</i> , 330 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2003)	30, 31
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	35
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983)	25
<i>Tough Traveler, Ltd. v. Outbound Prods.</i> , 60 F.3d 964 (2d Cir. 1995)	44, 45
<i>United States v. Apex Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>United States v. Nevada</i> , 412 U.S. 534 (1973)	31
<i>Westar Energy, Inc. v. Lake</i> , 552 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2009)	36
<i>Williams v. Med. Ctr. Comm'n</i> , 328 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 1975)	31

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008) 35

Wisconsin v. Illinois, 278 U.S. 367 (1929) 18, 19

Wisconsin v. Illinois, 281 U.S. 696 (1930) 19

Wisconsin v. Illinois, 289 U.S. 395 (1933) 20, 32, 33

Wisconsin v. Illinois, 352 U.S. 945 (1956) 20

Wisconsin v. Illinois, 388 U.S. 426 (1967) 17, 20, 22

Wisconsin v. Illinois, 449 U.S. 48 (1980) 21

STATUTES AND RULE

5 U.S.C. § 702 32

5 U.S.C. § 704 32

28 U.S.C. § 1251(a) 25, 30

33 U.S.C. § 403 28

15 ILCS 205/4 (2008) 34

55 ILCS 5/1 – 5/7 (2008) 33

65 ILCS 5/1 – 5/11 (2008) 33

70 ILCS 2605/3 (2008) 34

70 ILCS 2605/3.2 (2008) 34

70 ILCS 2605/5.3 (2008) 34

70 ILCS 2605/9 – 2605/9.8 (2008) 34

70 ILCS 2605/12 – 2605/15 (2008) 34

70 ILCS 2605/19 (2008) 34

70 ILCS 2605/23 – 2605/24 (2008) 34

70 ILCS 2605/50 (2008)	34
805 ILCS 5/2.05 – 5/2.35 (2008)	33
FED. R. CIV. P. 65(d)	30

MISCELLANEOUS

Libby Hill, <i>The Chicago River: A Natural & Unnatural History</i> (Lake Claremont Press 2000)	4, 5
W. Page Keeton <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> , (5th ed. 1984)	40
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979)	37, 40
<i>Lake Michigan Diversion Accounting: Water Year 2005 Report</i> , available at http://155.79.114.198/divacct/05%20Reports/wy05_Diversion.pdf	47
